Actual yield rate Fair value of plan assets
2022 2021 2022 2021

Equity instruments (10.61%) (4%) $ 145,674 $ 170,698
Debt instruments (7.41%) 2.10% 84,959 101,891

$ 230,633 $ 272,589

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, plan assets include 54,201,598 shares of Vitro,
whose fair values amount to $61,240 and $63,829, respectively. The Company is not
exposed to unusual risks related to plan assets.

The Company, within its U.S. subsidiaries, has assets invested as follows: cash 2%,
fixed income assets 46%, and equity assets ranging 52%.

The determination of defined benefit obligations is carried out using actuarial as-
sumptions, such as the discount rate and salary increases. The sensitivity analysis
shown below was developed based on the reasonableness of possible changes with
respect to the actuarial assumptions as of December 31, 2022, holding all other as-
sumptions constant; however, it may not represent actual changes in the defined
benefit obligations, since the actuarial assumptions are correlated and are unlikely to
change in isolation.

The amounts included in the following table represent increase or (decrease) in the
defined benefit obligation, as the case may be.

Liability
Increase in discount rate of 0.50% $ (11,412)
Decrease in discount rate of 0.50% 12,750

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The carrying amounts of financial instruments and their fair values are presented
below:

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
Fair

value
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 122,699 $ 122,699 $ 110,122 $ 110,122
Financial assets measured at amor-
tized cost
Accounts receivable and other
current assets

161,471 161,471 246,924 246,924

Financial assets at fair value throu-
gh profit or loss
Derivative financial instruments 2,737 2,737 1,344 1,344

Financial assets at fair value throu-
gh OCI
Hedging derivative financial instru-
ments

21,402 21,402 - -

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortized
cost
Debt and interest payable 665,957 703,989 720,300 683,275

Lease liability 48,348 41,098 59,019 50,643

Trades payable and other liabilities 349,939 349,939 340,030 340,030

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

Derivative financial instruments 9,972 9,972 3,783 3,783

Financial liabilities at fair value
through OCI
Hedging derivative financial instru-
ments - - 13,011 13,011

V I T R O ,  S . A . B .  D E  C .  V .  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

2022 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 122

The following tables show the valuation techniques used to measure Level 2 fair
values for financial instruments measured at fair value in the statement of financial
position, as well as the inputs used. The corresponding valuation processes are des-
cribed below.

Type Valuation technique

Relationship between
observed information

and fair value

Derivative
financial
instruments
SWAPS
(Level 2)

The fair value is determined by calculating the di-
fference between the net present value of the asset